mus 5-24-99

| | MICO 2 34 4 4 1 |
|---|--|
| FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) | SHEET Docket No.: |
| (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar | 98637 |
| TMÖ5/REV03 Tab settings → → → ▼ | |
| (Butti sign ages were | |
| 101059609 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies): |
| Stone Container Corporation | |
| 150 North Michigan Avenue | Name: <u>Smurfit-Stone Container Corporation</u> |
| Chicago, Illinois 60601 | Internal Address: |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association | Street Address: 150 North Michigan Avenue |
| ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delaware | City: <u>Chicago</u> State: <u>IL</u> ZIP: <u>60601</u> |
| Other | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) | ☐ Association |
| | ☐ General Partnership |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | ☐ Limited Partnership |
| □ Merger □ Merger | ☑ Corporation-State <u>Delaware</u> |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other | Other |
| Other | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is |
| Execution Date: | (Designations must be a separate bockment from \\/ |
| | Additional name(s) & address (es |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): | (MAY 2.4.1509) |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) |
| 75/483,525 75/483,529 75/483,892 | |
| 75/483,527 75/483,890 75/483,893 | |
| 75/483,528 75/483,891 75/483,894 | |
| Additional numbers | ☐ Yes ☒ No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and |
| concerning document should be mailed: | registrations involved:9 |
| Momor Dishard D. Hamis | |
| Name: Richard D. Harris | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$240.00 |
| Internal Address: | M England |
| LAW OFFICES OF DICK AND HARRIS | ☑ Enclosed |
| | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 181 W. Madison Street, Suite 3800 | 8. Deposit account number: |
| Sueet Address. 101 W. Wadison Street, Suite 3000 | · |
| | 04-1030 |
| City: <u>Chicago</u> State: <u>IL</u> ZIP: 60602 | V7 1000 |
| DO NOT U | USE THIS SPACE |
| D6/08/1999 HTHAI1 00000133 75483525 | • |
| D1 FC:481 40.00 0P 1 D2 FC:482 200.00 0P | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. | ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy |
| | 1 14K/4 |
| Richard D. Harris | Gard / Wis May 19, 1999 |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature Date |
| Total number of pages including of | cover sheet, attachments, and TRADEMARK |

REEL: 001908 FRAME: 0481

TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT, effective this 17th day of May, 1999 by and between STONE CONTAINER CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having an office and principal place of business at 150 North Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60601 (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "ASSIGNOR") and SMURFIT-STONE CONTAINER CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 150 North Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60601 (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "ASSIGNEE"). For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in compliance with the obligations of the Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark License and Assignment Agreement effective as of November 18, 1998, ASSIGNOR hereby transfers, assigns and conveys to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire worldwide right, title and interest in, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by, the trademarks, service marks, trade names, trademark applications and service mark applications anywhere in the world, and any and all U.S. and foreign trademark and service mark registrations that issue therefrom, (collectively, the "SSCC Marks") respectively set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof; together with all renewals thereof; all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof.

Together with ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, as well as the goodwill of the business associated with the SSCC Marks listed in Schedule A, are any and all rights and privileges in the United States as well as throughout the entire world associated with same, including the right to sue for any and all past infringement which may have occurred at any time up to the date of this TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that it has the full right to convey the above-described worldwide right, title, interest, and goodwill by this instrument, in furtherance of the Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark and Assignment Agreement set forth hereinabove, and in full compliance with its obligations thereunder; free of any

TRADEMARK REEL: 001908 FRAME: 0482 encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to perfect the above-described transfer of the SSCC Marks to ASSIGNEE and to maintain said applications and/or registrations before both the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Trademark Offices of any and all foreign countries, as well as to cooperate in obtaining and/or providing information required in any proceedings relating to said trademarks, service marks and trade names.

ASSIGNOR further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the appropriate official in any and all other countries, to issue any and all additional trademark and service mark registrations or amended registrations that have been or may be granted upon any application or petition for same, to ASSIGNEE, its successors and/or assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the LAW OFFICES OF DICK AND HARRIS located at 181 West Madison Street, Suite 3800, Chicago, Illinois 60602, the authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the Trademark Office of any foreign country.

ASSIGNOR-STONE CONTAINER CORPORATION

Craig A. Hunt

Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Dated: May 17, 1999

THE SSCC MARKS

| United States Trademark Applications | | | | | | | |
|---|---------------------------|--------------|----------------|--|--|--|--|
| Mark | Apin. No. | Filing Date | Int'l Class | Goods | | | |
| SMURFIT- STONE CONTAINER CORPORATION | 75/483,525 | May 12, 1998 | 16 | Paper and paper articles; namely, liner board, corrugated medium for use in the further manufacture of paper and paper products, paperboard, box board and corrugated containers | | | |
| SMURFIT- STONE CONTAINER CORPORATION | 75/483,527 | May 12, 1998 | 17 | Plastics in the form of sheets and rolls for use in manufacture | | | |
| SMURFIT- STONE CONTAINER CORPORATION | 75/483,528 | May 12, 1998 | 16 | Paper and paper articles; namely, packing and packaging paper, newsprint, bags and sacks | | | |
| SMURFIT- STONE CONTAINER CORPORATION | 75/483,529 | May 12, 1998 | 7 | Machinery for assembling, articulating, and filling a variety of types of packaging containers, such as bags and box containers | | | |
| SMURFIT- STONE CONTAINER CORPORATION | 75/483,890 | May 12, 1998 | 40 | Recycling services in the field of paper and paper articles, glass, plastic and metal | | | |
| SMURFIT- STONE | 75/483,891 May 12, 1998 1 | | | Agricultural and forestry products; namely market pulp | | | |
| CONTAINER | | | 22 | Sawdust | | | |
| CORPORATION | | | 31 | Logs, trees, wood chips and bark | | | |
| SMURFIT- STONE CONTAINER CORPORATION | 75/483,892 | May 12, 1998 | 22 | Plastic bags and sacks for general use | | | |
| SMURFIT- STONE CONTAINER CORPORATION | 75/483,893 | May 12, 1998 | 35 | Marketing agency services in the field of paper board products and other industrial and commercial containers | | | |
| SMURFIT- STONE CONTAINER CORPORATION | 75/483,894 | May 12, 1998 | 19 | Building and construction materials of wood; namely, raw lumber, plywood and wood veneers for general construction applications | | | |

Schedule A

TRADEMARK REEL: 001908 FRAME: 0484

| Community Trademark Application | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------|-----------|-------------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Mark | Ser. No. | Filing Date | Int'l Class | Goods | | | |
| SMURFIT- | 000984765 | November 11, 1998 | 1 | Agricultural and forestry products, | | | |
| STONE | | | | namely, market pulp | | | |
| CONTAINER | | | 7 | Machinery for assembling, | | | |
| CORPORATION | | | | articulating, and filling a variety of | | | |
| | | | | types of packaging containers, such | | | |
| | | | | as bags and box container | | | |
| | | | 16 | Paper and article namely, liner | | | |
| | | | | board, corrugated medium for use in | | | |
| | | | | the further manufacture of paper and | | | |
| | | | | paper board products, paper board, | | | |
| | | | | box board, corrugated containers, | | | |
| | | | | packing and packing paper, | | | |
| | | | 47 | newsprint, paper bags and sacks Plastics in the form of sheets and | | | |
| | | | 17 | rolls for use in manufacturing | | | |
| | | 19 | Building and construction materials | | | | |
| | | | 19 | of wood; namely, raw lumber, | | | |
| | | | | plywood and wood veneers for | | | |
| | | | | general construction applications | | | |
| | | | 22 | Plastics bags and sacks for general | | | |
| | | | | use, sawdust | | | |
| | | | 31 | Logs; trees, wood chips and bark | | | |
| | | | 35 | Marketing agency services in the | | | |
| | | | | field of paperboard products and | | | |
| | | | | other industrial commercial | | | |
| | | | | containers | | | |
| | | | 40 | Recycling services in the field of | | | |
| | | | | paper and paper articles, glass, | | | |
| | | | | plastics and metal | | | |

Schedule A

4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001908 FRAME: 0485